lowing lease : 

Lessee : Henry Steers, Inc. 
Description: Two hundred feet (200') of the northerly side of the pier at the 

foot of West 54th Street extending from the inner end of said pier outshore a dis-
tance of two hundred feet (200'). 

Rental: One thousand three hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents ($1,312.50) 
per annum. (This being the same rent now paid for the dumping board on the West 
55th Street pier.) 

Term: Commencing from the date the lessee takes possession of the new 
dumping board, and expiring June 30, 1921. (The date of . the expiration of the

[...]

consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Docks of a lease to Henry Steers. 
Inc., of two hundred feet (200') of the northerly side of the pier at the foot of 
West 54th Street extending from the inner end of said pier outshore, a distance 
of two hundred feet (200'). The rental to he at the rate of one thousand three 
hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents ($1,312.50) per annum. (This being the 
same rent now paid for the dumping board on the West 55th Street pier.) The 
lease to commence from the date the lessee takes possession of the new dumping 
board, and expiring June 30th, 1921. (The date of the expiration of the present

[...]

lease to the City, from Paul A. Noller and Karoline Noller, of two rooms on the 
first floor of premises No. 22 Maspeth Avenue, Maspeth, Borough of Queens, for 
use of the Department of Health. for a period from May 1, 1916, to February 1, 1918, 
at a rental of two hundred and sixteen dollars ($216) per annum, payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make such alterations and repairs as 
required by the Commissioner of the Department of Health and the Bureau of Fire 
Prevention; the lessee to furnish heat. light and janitor service and make such slight

[...]

a renewal of the lease to the City of 5,300 square feet of floor space on the top or 
fifth floor of premises No. 391 East 149th Street, Borough of The Bronx, for use 
of the Tenement House Department, for a term of one year from October 1, 1916, 
at a rental of Three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750) a year, pay-
able quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make all repairs and furnish 
heat, elevator and janitor service; the lessee to supply light; lessor, William Vincent 
Astor, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and rea-

[...]

"'Resolved, That the Armory Board hereby makes application to the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund for an additional appropriation and authori-
zation of Corporate Stock for the completion of the new 8th Artillery Dis-
trict Armory in the sum of three hundred and five thousand seven hundred 
and fifty dollars ($305,750) for the following purposes: 
Item No. 1. For additional cellar and storage work to provide for 

stalls and feed and wagon storage 	  $40,000 00 
Item No. 2. To provide for iron grille work 	15,750 00 
Item No. 3. To provide for parapet wall in connection with gun

[...]

Item No. 8. To provide for electric generating plant 	23,500 00' 

"-and be it further 
"Resolved, That the Armory Board hereby makes application to the Com-

missioners of the Sinking Fund for an additional appropriation of Corporate 
Stock in the sum of one hundred and four thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($104,250) in accordance with the provisions of section 183 of the Mili-
tary Law, i. e., 

* * "'If the Armory Board shall approve such an application it shall make 
its recommendations to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, who, if they 
concur therein, shall specify the sums to be appropriated therefor, and such

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in said 
resolution except that the item of •.,000 for furniture is concurred in only to the 
extent of ':'v,600 and for the purposes set forth therein, with said exception, do hereby 
authorize an issue of corporate stock to the amount of ninety-eight thousand eight 
hundred and fifty dollars ($98,850), and for this purpose the Comptroller is hereby 
authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 231 of the Laws of 
1908 to issue corporate stock of the City of New York in the manner provided by 
section 169 of the Greater New York Charter to the amount of ninety-eight thousand 
eight hundred and fifty dollars ($98,850), the proceeds whereof to the amount of the 
par value thereof to be used for the purposes aforesaid, provided that the amount 
expended for furniture shall not exceed eighty-two thousand six hundred dollars 
($82,600), 'and that the ren ainder, together with the unencumbered balance in the 
fund heretofore authorized for the construction of the armory, and which is hereby 
made available, shall be applied generally to the other items of work as enumerated 
and necessary for the completion of the new Eighth Coast Defense Command Armory.